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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the California 
Department of Pesticide Regulation ("the Department"), and Twin Cities Aviation, Inc. ("Twin 
Cities Aviation"), a California corporation, and its owner and pilot, Mark S. Minkema 
("Licensees"), all collectively referred to as the Parties. 

1. Mark S. Minkema is the owner and controls the daily operations of a business known as 
Twin Cities Aviation, Inc., located at 92 Second Street, Yuba City, California. 

2. Twin Cities Aviation holds a Pest Control Business License (License No. 39449) issued 
by the Department. 

3. MarkS. Minkema holds a Qualified Applicator License (License No. 100051), and a 
Journeyman Aircraft Pilot Pest Control Certificate (License No. 76102) issued by the 
Department. 

4. The Department is charged with ensuring the proper, safe, and efficient use ofpesticides 
and overseeing the administration and enforcement of Division 6 and 7 of the California Food 
and Agricultural Code governing the sale and use of pesticides (Food & Agr. Code§ 11501). 
Specifically, this includes the regulation and licensing of individuals and companies engaged in 
pest control operations under Food and Agricultural Code sections 11401 et seq. and Title 3 of 
the California Code of Regulations, section 6000 et seq. 
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5. The Department finds that on the following ten (10) separate occasions, the Licensees 
violated California pesticide laws: 

Placer County Violation 

(1) July 14,2014, Case No. 003-ACP-PLA-14/15, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and 
MarkS. Minkema violated Food & Agr. Code§ 12973 (Use in Conflict with Label); 

Sutter County Violations 

(2) May 9, 2014, Case No. ACP SUT 14/15-004, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and 
Mark S. Minkema violated Food & Agr. Code § 12973 (Use in Conflict with Label); 

(3) August 17, 2012, Case No. ACP SUT 12/13-019, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and 
MarkS. Minkema violated Food & Agr. Code§ 12973 (Pesticide Drift); 

(4) August 12,2010, Case No. ACP SUT 10111-015, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and 
MarkS. Minkema violated Title 3, California Code of Regulations, section 
6614(b)(3) (Pesticide Drift); 

(5) July 17,2008, Case No. ACP SUT 08/19-022, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and 
MarkS. Minkema violated Title 3, California Code of Regulations, section 
6614(b)(3) (Pesticide Drift); 

(6) August 16,2007, Case No. ACP SUT 07/08-024, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and 
MarkS. Minkema violated Food & Agr. Code§ 12973 (Use in Conflict with Label); 

(7) June 29,2006, Case No. ACP SUT 06/07-015, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and 
MarkS. Minkema violated Title 3, California Code ofRegulations, section 6614(b) 
(Pesticide Drift); 

(8) February 13,2006, Case No. ACP SUT 06/07-007, Licensees Twin Cities Aviation 
and MarkS. Minkema violated Title 3, California Code ofRegulations, section 
6614(b) (Pesticide Drift) 

Yolo County Violations 

(9) April24, 2014 and July 2, 2014, Case No. 001-ACP-YOL-14/15, Licensee Twin 
Cities Aviation violated Food & Agr. Code § 12973 (Use in Conflict with Label), 
Title 3, California Code of Regulations, sections 6614 (Pesticide Drift) and 6702 
(Personal Protective Equipment); 

(10) 	 February 14,2010, Case No. 003-ACP-YOL-09/10, Licensee Twin Cities 
Aviation violated Title 3, California Code of Regulations, section 6614(b)(3) 
(Pesticide Drift). 

6. In each instance, the violation or violations resulted in an administrative civil penalty 
action and the levying of a fine by the County Agricultural Commissioner in the county in which 
the violation occurred. 
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7. As a result of the ten (10) civil penalty actions referenced above involving the Licensees, 
the Department has determined that it will take action to revoke these licenses or take other 
measures designed to obtain consistent future compliance of the named Licensees with all 
applicable laws and regulations related to the conduct of aerial pesticide applications, including 
preventing spray drift, following label requirements, and the proper use of personal protection 
equipment. 

8. The Parties agree by this Agreement to resolve this matter without the need for a formal 
license revocation action. 

THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

9. The Department shall take no further action to revoke Licensees' pest control business 
license, qualified applicator license, or journeyman aircraft pilot pest control certificate unless it 
sets aside this Agreement as specified under paragraph 20, below. 

Suspension 

.10. Twin Cities Aviation's Pest Control Business License (License No. 39449) will be 
suspended for a term of three (3) months, beginning January 1, 2016, and continuing through 
April!, 2016. During the suspension period, Twin Cities Aviation will not engage directly or 
indirectly in any pest control operations and shall not benefit financially from any pest control 
operation. This prohibition includes any previously scheduled pesticide application jobs. 

II. MarkS. Minkema's Qualified Applicator License (License No. I 00051) will be 
suspended for a term of three (3) months, beginning January I, 2016, and continuing through 
April!, 2016. During the suspension period, MarkS. Minkema will in no way act in the 
capacity of a qualified applicator. This prohibition includes any previously scheduled pesticide 
application jobs. 

12. MarkS. Minkema's Journeyman Aircraft Pilot Pest Control Certificate (License No. 
76102) will be suspended for a term of six (6) months, beginning January I, 2016, and 
continuing through July I , 2016. During the suspension period, Mark S. Minkema will not 
operate any aircraft for any type of pesticide application. This prohibition includes any 
previously scheduled pesticide application jobs. 

13. In the event Licensees operate in violation of the suspension, the Director may 
immediately set aside this Agreement and proceed with formal proceedings to revoke one or 
more of the licenses specified in paragraphs 2 and 3, taking into consideration the previous 
violations set forth in Paragraph 5, above. 



DPR No. 15-00lL 
Page Number 4 

14. Nothing in this Agreement shall operate to keep Licensees' employees, other than Mark 
S. Minkema, from earning wages for any pest control work performed for an entity other than 
Twin Cities Aviation during the term of suspension. 

15. Nothing in this Agreement shall operate to prevent Licensees from selling the business, 
or from selling pesticide application or other equipment. 

Probation 

16. Licensees Twin Cities Aviation and MarkS. Minkema agree to a probationary period of 
eighteen (18) months from the signing of this Agreement. During the probationary period, the 
Department, Pesticide Enforcement Regional Offices, and County Agricultural Commissioners 
will continue to monitor Licensees and may conduct headquarter and application inspections in 
order to confirm Licensees compliance with the laws and regulations governing the sale, 
handling and application ofpesticides. 

17. If, during the eighteen (18) month probationary period, Licensees are found by a 
preponderance of the evidence to have committed any violation of California pesticide laws or 
regulations, the Director may renegotiate the terms of the Agreement or immediately set aside 
this Agreement and proceed with formal proceedings to revoke one or more of the licenses 
specified in paragraphs 2 and 3, taking into consideration the previous violations set forth in 
Paragraph 5, above. 

18. Licensee MarkS. Minkema agrees to sign up for the Professional Aerial Applicator's 
Support System (PAASS) 4-hour training course offered by the National Agricultural Aviation 
Research & Education Foundation (NAAREF), at their annual conference held at the Marriott 
Hotel in Visalia, California on November 11, 2015. 

19. Within thirty (30) days of completing the above-mentioned course, Licensee Mark S. 
Minkema will provide the Department proof of course completion and send it to: 

April H. Gatling, Senior Staff Attorney 
Office of Legal Affairs 
Department ofPesticide Regulation 
1001 I Street, P.O. Box 4015 
Sacramento, California 95812-4015 

20. In the event that the Licensees fail to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement, the 
Director may renegotiate the terms of the Agreement or immediately set aside this Agreement 
and proceed with formal proceedings to revoke one or more of the licenses specific in paragraphs 
2 and 3, taking into consideration the previous violations set forth in Paragraph 5, above. 
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2 1. Nothing in thi s Agree ment sha ll o pe rate as a lim it on the Department o r Co unt y 
Ag ric ul tura l Co m mi ssio ne rs to comme nce a ny future disc iplin ar y acti o n aga inst Lice nsees for 
v io lations not cove red in t hi s Agree me nt. 

22. This Ag ree me nt co nstit utes the entire un de rstandin g betwee n t he Parties, is not inte nded 
to be nefi t or obligate any t hird party, a nd fu ll y supe rse des a ll prio r wri tte n or o ral negot iatio ns 
betwee n t he Pa1t ies . 

23. If any prov isio n o r po rtion of thi s Agree me nt is held to be inva lid, such inva lidity sha ll 
not affect t he validity o f t he balance of th e Agree me nt. 

24 . This Agreeme nt bind s t he Lice nsees, th eir s uccess ors and ass ignees, s ubs idia ry and 
parent corporatio ns, and th e Depa rtme nt and a ny successor age nc y t hat may have respo nsi bility 
fo r a nd j urisd iction ove r th e s ubject matter ofth is settle me nt . 

25. If t he Atto rney Gen e ral fi les a c ivil actio n to e nforce thi s Agreem ent, t he Lice nsees wi ll 
pay all co sts of investigat ing and prosecut ing the act ion, includ ing exper t fees, reasonable 
attorne ys' fees, and co sts . 

26. Eac h person who s igns thi s Agreem e nt affi rm s that he or she has the aut ho r ity to bind 
t hat Party. 

'2015 

Depa1tme nt of Pesticid e Reg u a ·on 
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